

Andrew R. Missel (OSB # 181793)  
Elizabeth H. Potter (OSB # 105482)  
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST  
3701 SE Milwaukie Ave., Ste. B  
Portland, OR 97202  
(503) 914-6388  
amissel@advocateswest.org  
epotter@advocateswest.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION**

**COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER and  
1000 FRIENDS OF OREGON,**

**Case No.: 3:24-cv-00868-AN**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**COL. LARRY "DALE" CASWELL, JR.,  
in his official capacity as Commander  
and District Engineer of the U.S. Army  
Corps of Engineers' Portland District;  
and the U.S. ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS,**

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**I. 33 U.S.C. § 408.**..... 2

**A. Substance.**..... 2

**B. Procedure.**..... 2

**II. The NEXT Refinery.** ..... 3

**A. The NEXT Refinery Proposal.** ..... 3

**B. The Corps’ § 408 Determination Letter.**..... 4

**C. The Threats Posed to Plaintiffs by the NEXT Refinery.**..... 5

**III. This Lawsuit.**..... 7

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 7

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Article III Standing.** ..... 8

**A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Injury-in-fact.** ..... 10

            1. *There Is a “Credible Threat” that the Levee Harms Will Occur.* ..... 10

            2. *The Refinery Harms “Count” for Purposes of Standing, and There Is a Credible Threat that They Will Occur.* ..... 14

**B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Causation and Redressability.**..... 18

            1. *Causation/Traceability.*..... 18

            2. *Redressability.*..... 21

**II. The Corps’ “Determination” that the NEXT Refinery Does Not Require § 408 Permission Is a “Final Agency Action.” ..... 25**

**A. The Corps’ Determination, as Reflected in Its April 2022 Letter, Constitutes the Consummation of Its Decisionmaking Process. .... 25**

**B. The Corps’ Letter Has Legal Consequences for NEXT..... 30**

**III. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Prudentially Ripe. .... 34**

**CONCLUSION ..... 37**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 18

*Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA (AIR)*,  
10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 18, 24

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 15

*Banner Health v. Price*,  
867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 22, 25

*Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Bolden-Hardge v. Office of Cal. State Controller*,  
63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 37

*Bowen v. Energizer Holdings, Inc.*,  
– F.4th –, 2024 WL 4352496 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2024) ..... 8

*Cahaba Riverkeeper v. EPA*,  
806 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 27

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.*,  
894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 24

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis*,  
868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 26

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 14

*Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,  
 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 23, 34, 35, 37

*Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

*Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 1 F.4th 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 22

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Seros. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 10

*Friends of the River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 870 F.Supp.2d 966 (E.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 34

*Gen Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 30, 33

*Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 33

*Hall v. Norton*,  
 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio*,  
 906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 25, 33

*Hertz. Corp. v. Friend*,  
 559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... 8

*Hoosier Env’t Council v. Nat. Prairie Ind. Farmland Holdings, LLC*,  
 564 F.Supp.3d 683 (N.D. Ind. 2021) ..... 30

*Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
 83 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 9, 11, 18, 20, 21, 25

*Indigenous Env’t Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
 369 F.Supp.3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018) ..... 36

*Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 36

*Leite v. Crane Co.*,  
 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 7, 8

*Los Padres ForestWatch v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
25 F.4th 649 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 9

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 11, 13, 17

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 37

*Massachusetts v. Watt*,  
716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 37

*Maya v. Centex Corp.*,  
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

*McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat’l*,  
982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 10

*Mecinas v. Hobbs*,  
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
615 F. App’x 431 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*Movers Warehouse, Inc. v. City of Little Canada*,  
71 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 27

*Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC*,  
873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Multnomah Cnty. v. Azar*,  
340 F.Supp.3d 1046 (D. Or. 2018) ..... 28, 29

*Nat’l Env’t Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA*,  
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel*,  
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 35

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 26, 28

*Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 23

*O’Handley v. Weber*,  
62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 18

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 34

*Or. Nat. Des. Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 25, 33

*Pac. Legal Found. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 15, 16, 17

*Pennsylvania v. West Virginia*,  
262 U.S. 553 (1923)..... 15

*Phillips v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*,  
74 F.4th 986 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 10

*Pride v. Correa*,  
719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 11

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 33

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 33

*San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
100 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 10

*Sound Action v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. C18-0733JLR, 2019 WL 446614 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 5, 2019)..... 27, 33

*Stop B2H Coalition v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
552 F.Supp.3d 1101 (D. Or. 2021) ..... 36

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 35

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 9

*Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong*,  
930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

*United States v. Brebner*,  
951 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 32

*United States v. Penn. Indus. Chem. Corp. (PICCO)*,  
411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... 31, 33

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 26, 29, 30, 32, 33

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 15

*Wash. Env’t Council v. Bellon*,  
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

**Statutes and Ordinances**

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 407 ..... 33

33 U.S.C. § 408 ..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 411 ..... 2, 20, 21, 32, 33

33 U.S.C. § 413 ..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1344 (Clean Water Act § 404)..... *passim*

ORS Ch. 554 ..... 4, 12

Columbia Cnty., Or., Ordinance 86-3..... 13



**Regulations and Administrative Materials**

Eng’r Circ. 1165-2-220..... 2, 3, 16, 22, 24

83 Fed. Reg. 46,486 (Sep. 13, 2018) ..... 2, 17

87 Fed. Reg. 27,991 (May 10, 2022) ..... 28

OAR 734-050-0090 ..... 13
